
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Monday, 14 June 2021 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre. 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on   
 

3   Constitution (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
4   Impact of Covid-19 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
5   Performance Management and Improvement Framework (Pages 15 - 34) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
6   Gateshead District Energy Scheme - Operations Update and 5 Year 

Business Plan (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

 
7   Annual Work Programme 2021-22 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 

Contact: Sonia Stewart - Tel: 0191433 3045 - Email: soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Date: Friday, 4 June 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 1 March 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): S Ronchetti, J Wallace, D Bradford, L Caffrey, 

D Duggan, P Foy, T Graham, S Green, M Hall, I Patterson, 
J Simpson and K Wood 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J McClurey, R Mullen and J Raine 
 
CR38 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED      -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

CR39 IMPACT OF COVID 19  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation setting out the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on areas relevant to its remit. 
  
The early impact of the pandemic was reported to Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny to Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
ve some funding for administration and some additional resources 
have been brought in.  People are working incredibly well across the council. 
  
It was noted that the figures are surprising and it would be good if it was possible 
to create a dashboard which could be posted on the Councils website, on 
number of businesses helped, residents helped. 
  

Page 4



 

It was noted that all employees should be thanked for the hard work they have 
done during the course of the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED -     That the comments of the Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Council’s response to the 
Covid Pandemic be noted. 

  
  
 

CR40 DELIVERING THRIVE - A NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND 
IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 A presentation was given to Committee on the new Performance Management and 
Improvement framework. The new framework has a strong focus on people and on 
what the Council is doing to address challenges and achieve its Thrive priorities and 
deliver the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
There is a move away from performance indicators to management action and 
change. The guiding principles are that this will be shaped and owned by 
Councillors, to scrutinise performance, see impact of decision making and deploy 
resources. There will be a strong employee focus so that staff can see how they are 
contributing to the Council’s priorities. 
  
The development of a new approach began by agreeing some underpinning guiding 
principles which aims to develop a framework that:   

  

       Is shaped around the characteristics needed to enable people to thrive 

       Is simple, responsive, timely and meaningful indicators 

       Empowers employees to drive improvement 

       Incorporates qualitative and quantitative approaches 

       Recognises locality-based approaches, population and community 
level    interventions to improve 

       Considers partnerships, communities and aligned to key policies and 
strategies such as the Health and Well-being Strategy, housing and 
schools 

        Is intelligence led, using evidence to learn and improve 

       Considers how to incorporate a wider range of data, for example 
linking to a ‘Data hub’ approach 

       Measures the health of the organisation (balanced scorecard 
approach) 

       Enables members to scrutinise performance and see the impact of 
decision making 

  
There will be a focus on the most vulnerable residents through the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy mechanism. Emerging strategies are around Economic, Housing 
and Investment with interventions required to fulfil Climate Emergency response and 
Community Wealth Building. These will be the building blocks for Council priorities. 
  
It was noted that Councillors have been engaged from the beginning and there has 

Page 5



 

been strong support for an approach framed around the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. Analysis has been held at a corporate level to see what policies need to 
change.  This approach will be developed and improved over the year. 
  
An Employee Network was established and there was a lot of enthusiasm which is 
essential as this will be driven by employees. 
  
The purpose the new Performance Management Framework is to: 

  
•  Enable the Council to know whether the it is achieving its priorities. (Thrive 

Policy)  
•  Ensure that the Council's resources are being deployed effectively 

•  Make both short and long term effective decisions 

•  A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

  
Corporate Performance framework has been structured around the six policy 
objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
  

-        Give every child the best start in life 

-        Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 
and control over their lives 

-        Create fair employment and good work for all 
-        Ensure a healthy standard of living for all in accordance with international law 

on economic and social rights 

-        Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 

-        Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 

  
For each of these six objectives key features have been identified.  
  
It is anticipated that the framework will provide; transparency and clarity on 
delivering priorities, links between performance and resources, ability to scrutinise 
effectively and enable informed policy decisions to be taken. 
  
The framework will go to Cabinet for approval in April and will be implemented 
thereafter, it was noted that this will be continually developed. 
  
It was suggested that we use Council employees who live in Gateshead as a test for 
views. 
  
RESOLVED -  That the presentation and the views of the Corporate Resources OSC    
                        be noted. 
  
 

CR41 WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 AND DEVELOPMENT OF WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2021-22  
 

 The Committee received a report on the work programme for the 2020-21 and the 
development of the work progamme for 2021-22. 
  

Page 6



 

As a result of the uncertainties arising as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic along 
with the pressures of services as well as having regard to the Council’s approach to 
the development of a new performance management framework, a more flexible 
approach was adopted for scrutiny during 2020-21. 
  
This approach recognised the demands on services and the Council as a whole but 
at the same time has ensured that we have been meeting our statutory obligations to 
provide an effective scrutiny function and scrutiny has concentrated on delivery work 
that is of genuine value and relevance to the work of the wider Council. 
  
The work of the Corporate Resources OSC was refocused on the current Covid-19 
related priorities and the impacts of that alongside a couple of other priority issues 
for the Council/ partners which are already being progress elsewhere to a
[...]
n   

 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To note that the constitution of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as approved by Council for the 2020/21 
municipal year is as follows:- 
 

Chair   Councillor J Eagle 
     
Vice Chairs  Councillor S Ronchetti 

Councillor J Wallace 
 

Councillors  R Beadle 
   D Bradford 
   L Caffrey 
   D Duggan 
   P Foy  
   T Graham 
   S Green 
   M Hall 
   R Mullen 
   I Patterson 
   J Simpson 
   J Turner    
   K Wood 
   2 vacancies 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
 

CONTACT: Sonia Stewart Extension 3045 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

      CORPORATE RESOURCES  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                        14 June 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Impact of COVID-19 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  

 

This report provides an overview of the update to be provided to Committee on the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on areas relevant to its remit.   
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 

1. Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is receiving a report setting out the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on areas relevant to its remit.   
 

2. The early impact of the Covid-19 pandemic was first reported to Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September 2020.  The ongoing 
response and need to recover is being monitored and the Committee last 
received an update at their meeting on 1st March 2021. It was agreed that the 
Committee would receive a further update on 14th June 2021 

 
Overview of response 

 
3. The global Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact throughout the world 

There have been considerable implications for everyone over the past 15 
months and this will continue in the future.  In Gateshead the pandemic
[...]
ded that Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
receive the presentation and: 
 

 consider the impact of the Covic-19 pandemic on the areas relevant for 
this committee  

 identify any areas, they feel they require more detail about or feel require 
further scrutiny 

 
Contact:  Lindsay Murray                             Ext: 2794 

 

Page 14



 

 

      CORPORATE RESOURCES  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
                                       14th June 2021  

 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Delivering Thrive - a New Performance Management and 

Improvement Framework 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  
 

This report provides the Committee with an update on the development and 
implementation of the new Performance Management and Improvement Framework 
(PMIF) for the Council.     
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background  
 

1. Performance Management is used by organisations to identify how well they are 
delivering services and making a positive difference as well as where improvements 
need to be targeted.  It aims to help services get from where they are to where they 
need to be and inform decisions in an efficient and effective way.   

 

2. A new approach to performance management and improvement has been developed 
based on guiding principles. It has been informed through extensive consultation and 
engagement with elected members, officers and partners.  The new framework, 
which was approved by Council on 27 May 2021 (this is attached at Appendix 1) has 
a clear focus on priorities, delivery, measurement and analysis of impact. It is based 
on Thrive, tackling inequalities and is framed around the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. It comprises a Corporate Framework that sets out performance against the 
six policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and a Balanced Scorecard 
that demonstrates performance against ‘organisational health’. 

 

3. The Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) aims to: 
 

• Enable the Council to know whether the it is achieving its priorities. (Thrive Policy)  
• Ensure that the Council's resources are being deployed effectively 
• Make both short and long term effective decisions 
• A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Progress and Implementation   
 

4. Following approval of the framework, further work has focused on the next steps and 
implementation plan.  A draft plan has been developed and is included at Appendix 
2.  The following sections outline the key areas of focus for the phase of 
development. 

 

5. As part of implementation of the new iterative approach, the key next steps are to 
further develop the content of the framework.  This work is underway to develop the 
interventions, measures, definitions, baseline and targets that will best help to 
determine how the Council is delivering Thrive and identify where improvements are 
needed as well as inform decisions about resources and targeted interventions. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Members will receive a presentation highlighting the emerging measures that relate 
to the remit of this Committee. 
 

6. This work includes consideration of new and emerging strategies such as the 
Economic Strategy, the baseline work being led by public health, locality working, 
LA7 Recovery Plan as well as the resource and risk elements.   
 

7. It is recognised that while an iterative approach is needed, the content needs to be 
developed over the summer and reported to Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
Cabinet as part of the 6 monthly performance reporting cycle using the new 
framework and measures.  

 
Engagement 
 
8. Engagement has played a key part of the development of the PMIF. Engagement will 

continue through further refinement of the PMIF to test the approach, embed this with 
greater ownership and fac
[...]
 

Develop partnership approach with Health and Wellbeing Board representatives  June 2021 In progress 

VCS thematic discussions July 2021 onwards In progress 

6. Data Management and IT Solutions 

Develop data approach for milestones sources and presentation (including baselines and targets) to 
different audiences 

October 2021 In progress 

7. Implementation of the framework  

‘Test drive’ the framework to inform quarterly reviews  OSC Quarterly  N/A 

Reporting on performance measures OSC / Cabinet 6 monthly N/A 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINTY COMMITTEE 

14 JUNE 2021 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Update on Gateshead District Energy Scheme 
 
Report of:   Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the operation of Gateshead District Energy Scheme, by 
Gateshead Energy Company, since starting full operation in February 2018, and an update on 
Gateshead Energy Company’s 5 year business plan. 
 
Background 
 

1. Gateshead Energy Company (GEC) was incorporated in October 2015 specifically to 
manage and operate the Gateshead District Energy Scheme. The heat network was 
designed to expand to meet the full needs of all new development in and around 
Gateshead Town centre (See Appendix 1 for the full network masterplan)  
 

2. In April 2016, GEC and the Council signed a 40-year concession contract, which sets out 
the terms of operation, in which the GEC leases assets from the Council and takes sole 
responsibility of operating and managing all technical and commercial activities.   
 

3. In addition to the operation of the energy scheme, other objectives were set out at the 
time of incorporation, which included policy priority outcomes for residents: 

• Attracting economic growth  
• Cost savings for commercial customers in the borough 
• Reductions in fuel poverty for residents 
• Carbon reduction in the borough 
• Income generation for the Council 

 
4. Regarding governance, GEC is a subsidiary of Gateshead Energy Holdings Ltd (GEH). 

This structure allows other ventures to be created under GEH, if required.  Following CMT 
agreement to increase Board membership from three to five, two additional directors have 
been appointed.  Current Board membership is as follows:   
 
• Andrew Marshall (Chair) 
• John Shiel (replaced Darren Collins, from 22 October 2020 
• Mike Barker  
• Alison Dunn (from 26 November 2019) 
• Andrea Tickner (from 26 November 2019) 

 
5. A Members Advisory Panel was established to advise the Board, and meets the week 

prior to all board meetings, to consider Board business and make recommendations. The 
Panel comprise Deputy Leader and three members on Transport and Environment 
Portfolio.  GEC Board itself meets quarterly with arrangements in place where decisions 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 

are needed between Board meetings. These are followed up by decision records 
presented at the subsequent board meeting.   

6. Day to day operations are led by Jim Gillon, Energy Services Manager, acting as the 
nominated representative for GEC. Peter Udall, as Strategic Director for Economy, 
Innovation and Growth, acts the Council’s representative under the Concession 
Agreement.  

 
 
Operational Update 
 

7. Key operational progress since commencement are set out below: 
• Heat and power supply commenced in Feb 2018, to core customers 
• From Summer 2018, Gateshead Leisure Centre, Library, Shipley Art Gallery and 

Talmudical College were connected, as well as 159 flats in Regent Court 
• From Oct 2019, GEC became the first small scale CHP generator to participate in 

the UK’s Balancing Mechanism, securing revenue from being available to turn on / 
off, at 30 mins notice, to balance the grid 

• Further new customers were completed to two additional Council buildings 
(PROTO and Baltimore House) and the first new build connection for heat/power 
to RIGA office buil
[...]

iii. June 2021 – gas valve tripped, causing 18hr outage overnight, before fully 

resolved. No impacts reported from customers. 
• All above resolved within timescales set out in customer supply agreement 

 
 
Financial performance of GEC 
 

9. The cashflow position of GEC is made up of the following significant items (with example 
figures from 2019/20, pre-Covid): 
 

o Revenues 
§ Heat Sales – direct supply of heat to customers 
§ Power Sales – direct to private customer 
§ Grid exports – sold to the grid 
§ Grid services – payment for grid balancing / back up services 

o Costs 
§ Concession charge – annual fee for use of network 
§ Gas Costs – to run gas combined heat and power engines 
§ Electricity costs – for balance of power 
§ Business Rates – retained 100% by the Council 
§ Maintenance costs – for plant and equipment 
§ Service fees – payable to Council, for administrative services 
§ Other minor costs 

 
 

 
 

Revenue (£000s) Expenditure (£000s) 
Heat -374 Concession Charge 864 
Power -1,652 Gas  831 
Grid Export and Services -380 Electricity 151 
Other -7 Business Rates 183 
  Maintenance 153 
  Service Fees 168 
  Other 349 
Total -2,413  2,699 

 
 

10. Currently GEC does not own any assets. Rather, it leases the network and energy centre 
from the Council, under the Concession Agreement, which results in a concession charge 
payable to the Council. 
 

Page 37



 
 

11. GEC started trading before the network was fully completed. Due to the delay in GEC 
being able to supply and generate heat to customers, GEC built up losses during the first 
2 years of operation. With full operation commencing in Year 3 (2018/19) in-year losses 
started to reduce and the total cumulative losses at the year 3 of 2018/19 was £1.606m. 
 

12. For Year 4, 2019/20, pre-tax losses were £0.286m, of which £0.132m related to a 
downward adjustment on the fair value of forward purchased gas which is a result in the 
lower gas prices as a result of Covid-19. Total cum
[...]
th and Wellbeing Strategy 

 The five priority areas outlined in the budget consultation 

 Current issues referred to Committees 

 
8      The work programme remains provisional as  

 Cabinet has not had the opportunity to fully review its work programme and it 
may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
further consideration. 

 It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during 
the year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and 

 It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny decisions, call in and councillor call 
for action. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. The Committee is asked to:- 
a) Note the information contained in the annual review and provide any comments. 
b) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme for 

2021-22 attached at Appendix 1 and refer it to Council on 22 July 2021 for 
agreement. 

c) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 44



Appendix 1 

   
 

 
Draft Corporate Resources OSC Work Programme 2021-22 

14 June 2021 
10.00am 

 Covid 19 Update – to include the impact not 
just on the Council but also on how the 
impact on businesses, both large and small, 
impacts on the Council eg shortages of 
supply, price increases etc. /lessons 
learned/contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners 

 District Heating Scheme – Update (to cover 
current position in relation to investment and 
returns and future business plans and 
strategy) 

 New Performance Framework – Update 

6 September 2021 
10am 

 

11 October 2021 
10am 

 Covid 19 Update – to include the impact not 
just on the Council but also on how the 
impact on businesses, both large and small, 
impacts on the Council eg shortages of 
supply, price increases etc./lessons 
learned/contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners 

 The impact of Brexit – to include the impact 
not just on the Council but also on how the 
impact on businesses, both large and small, 
impacts on the Council eg shortages of 
supply, price increases etc.  

 New Performance Framework – Update 
 

29 November 2021 
10am 

 

24 January 2022 
10am 

 Covid 19 Update – to include the impact not 
just on the Council but also on how the 
impact on businesses, both large and small, 
impacts on the Council eg shortages of 
supply, price increases etc./ lessons 
learned/contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners 

 New Performance Framework - Update 

 The old town hall redevelopment – review 
decisions made to date. 
 

7 March 2022 
5.30pm 

 

4 April 2022 
10am 
 

 Covid 19 Update – to include the impact not 
just on the Council but also on how the 
impact on businesses, both large and small, 
impacts on the Council eg shortages of 
supply, price increases etc./ lessons 
learned/contributions and collaborative work 

Page 45



Appendix 1 

   
 

with our community partners 

 New Performance Framework - Update 

 Age profile of Council employees by 
Group and Department – Update Report 
 

 
Issues to Slot In – Results of Covid 19 Survey 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Constitution
	4 Impact of Covid-19
	5 Performance Management and Improvement Framework
	Appendix 1 PMIF
	1. Give Every Child the Best Start from Conception to Year 2
	2. Enable all young people and adults to max cap
	3. Create the conditions for fair employment for all
	4. Ensure a Healthy Standard of Living for All
	5. Healthy sustainable Communities and Places 
	6. Ill Health Prevention
	Draft Balanced Scorecard Revised 22 March version

	App 2 Implementation Plan 1 June 2021 OSC

	6 Gateshead District Energy Scheme - Operations Update and 5 Year Business Plan
	7 Annual Work Prog

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): S Ronchetti, J Wallace, R Beadle, D Bradford, 

D Duggan, T Graham, M Hall, R Mullen, J Simpson and 
J Turner 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Caffrey, P Foy, S Green, I Patterson and 

K Wood 
 
CR42 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 1 March 2021 were agreed as a 

correct record. 

 
CR43 CONSTITUTION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the constitution.  

 
CR44 IMPACT OF COVID-19  

 

 The Committee received a report and presentation setting out the impact of the 
Covid-19 response relevant to its remit. 

  
It was reported that services have continued to respond and identify the impact of 

Covid-19 with a focus on supporting residents, businesses and employees. The 
Committee were also advised that a further Covid household survey had been 
undertaken and the results of this would be shared at a future meeting. 

  
It was highlighted that supplies of PPE are consistent despite shortages and price 

rises in some areas; it was also noted that all business impact assessments and 
business continuity plans have been reviewed. 
  

From the presentation the Committee were provided with a summary from officers in 
Customer Experience and Digital on the support provided to residents and local 

businesses. It was stated that the Council Tax support scheme had been agreed for 
2021/22 in addition to a Council Tax hardship fund. 
  

It was reported that since the start of the pandemic up to May 2021 59,694 Counci l 
Tax telephone contacts had been made in addition to 43,199 contacts for benefits. 

The Committee acknowledged that there had been high levels of contact so that 



 

those who were struggling could receive the support they are entitled to. From the 
report, the Committee noted that additional support had been provided to residents 

via self-isolation payments, winter grants and the Covid local support grant. 
  

An overview of work undertaken by the hubs in Gateshead was presented, the 
Committee noted that over 12,500 requests for help had been received via this 
channel. It was stated that over 9,500 emergency food parcels had also been 

provided and that partnership work with Citizens Advice and Age UK was taking 
place. 

  
The Committee received an update on support to business up to 2 June 2021. From 
the presentation it was highlighted that 1,200 businesses had benefitted from a 

twelve-month business rate holiday. It was also reported that 12,528 payments 
totalling £34,624,345 had been provided to businesses that had been impacted or 

forced to close during the pandemic. The Committee received assurance that as 
grants were distributed there had been a thorough monitoring and audit process in 
place to prevent fraud. 

  
A summary of additional support provided to business was also provided, this 

included support on business compliance and safe trading. It was noted that the 
Shop Local Shop Safe campaign had been launched and that specialist support had 
been made available for local retailers. 

  
It was reported that the ability of businesses to thrive during the pandemic is heavily 

influenced by the sector in which they operate; it was highlighted that businesses 
within the hospitality, leisure and events industries had been particularly impacted. It 
was stated that larger businesses have been more resilient due to greater resources 

and capacity. The Committee also received information on the use of furlough which 
has been extensively used to supress costs in response to reduced demand. 

  
The Committee were advised that a quarterly business survey had been conducted 
in partnership with NGI and were provided with two case studies to illustrate the 

impact of the pandemic on different kinds of business. An overview of workforce 
support was also reported. 

  
The Committee questioned whether the upsurge in online retailing had contributed to 
the decline of high street retail sales during the pandemic; it was also noted that 

some key high street retailers had been lost such as Debenhams. Officers advised 
that there is no direct insight into the viability of private enterprises, but that research 

has suggested that 54% of visitors to the region come for shopping. It was noted that 
high street shopping habits and customer expectations were evolving and that some 
retailers have struggled to evolve and that the pandemic had not helped this. It was 

highlighted that many shoppers now seek a more experiential transactions whilst 
shopping. It was also reported that the Metrocentre are aware of this change in trend 

and are working with retailers to improve. 
  
The Committee were advised during discussion that the Gateshead Quays 

development had been mentioned in the national Tourism Recovery Plan. A 
discussion also took place over the viability of small businesses to survive without 

accumulating debts as a result of liabilities accumulated during the course of the 



 

pandemic. 
  

The Committee acknowledged that the Council has strong relationships with local 
businesses. The Committee noted its thanks to officers for the support they had 

provided to both residents and businesses but noted concern that not all businesses 
were eligible for support based on the Government’s criteria. 
  

A comment was also made that tourist destinations such as Beamish have reopened 
with limited capacity; it was acknowledged that whilst these businesses are open 

and are full, they are not yet thriving due to the limited number of visitors allowed in. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee considered the impact of the pandemic and noted the 
contents of the report and presentation. 

  
   
 

CR45 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation with an update on the 
development and implementation of the new Performance Management and 
Improvement Framework for the Council. 

  
It was reported that the Performance Management and Improvement Framework 

aims to: 
  

        Enable the Council to know whether it is achieving its priorities 

        Ensure that the Council’s resources are being deployed effectively 

        Make both short and long term effective decisions 

        A whole system approach – embedded in partnership working to deliver the 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

  

A summary of themes and measures applicable to the Committee was provided; this 
noted that most measures for the Committee focus around the Balance Scorecard 
which acts as an organisational health check. The themes of this were explained, 

these are employees, customer experience, finance, governance and risk in addition 
to external assessment. 

  
The Committee were presented with an overview of each balance scorecard 
measure and were provided with a handout of the Performance Management and 

Improvement Framework as approved by Council. 
  

The Committee asked that officers consider the following factors as part of the 
framework: 
  

        The issuing of dog fouling fines and the use of income received for this 

        Benchmarking the number and nature of insurance claims made against the 

Council with neighbouring authorities 

        The volume and amount of income received from fines issued for flytipping 

and littering; it was suggested that Gateshead Council issue lower costing 



 

fines than neighbouring authorities 

        The information gathered from exit interviews from staff who leave the 

Council’s employment; how this is used to make improvements and changes 
to ways of working. 

        To increase in online transactions offered by the Council; it was noted that 

increasing numbers of residents are choosing to interact and pay bills to the 

Council online 

  

A comment was made suggesting that the term resident or citizen be used for 
reporting as opposed to ‘customers’. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the progress made to date and the next steps. 

(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive a further update at a future meeting. 
  
 

CR46 GATESHEAD DISTRICT ENERGY SCHEME - OPERATIONS UPDATE AND 5 
YEAR BUSINESS PLAN  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the operation of the 
Gateshead District Energy Scheme by the Gateshead Energy Company. An update 

on the Gateshead Energy Company’s five-year business plan was also reported. 
  

A summary of the Gateshead Energy Company’s journey since it was incorporated 
was provided; a breakdown of objectives was also highlighted within the report. 
  

The Committee noted that the Gateshead Energy Company is a subsidiary of 
Gateshead Energy Holdings Ltd which allows for other ventures to be created if 

required. It was reported that following CMT agreement to increase Board 
membership from three to five members, two additional directors have been 
appointed. 

  
An operational update was summarised to the Committee; this included an update 

on commercial connection offers to the Gateshead Quays (from 2024). From the 
report the Committee were also provided with a breakdown of network and financial 
performance. It was highlighted that the Gateshead Energy Company does not own 

any assets but rather leases the network and energy centre from the Council under 
the Concession Agreement. It was noted that a concession charge is payable to the 

Council for this. 
  
The Committee were advised that as part of the five-year business plan there is no 

change to the company’s aim to attracting economic growth. It was stated that 
improving air quality and sustainable transport was a new objective. 

  
The Committee noted concern that fossil fuels (gas) continue to be used as a main 
fuel source within the company. Officers advised that there is a longer-term aim to 

reduce the use of fossil fuels in line with government guidelines. A comment was 
made that the environmental crisis needs to be addressed sooner than this. 

  
A discussion took place on the use of renewable energies such as wind farms; 



 

officers acknowledged and noted the Committees concerns on this and advised that 
feasibility studies would be need to be done but that this was not in the five-year 

business plan. The Committee asked whether the use of hydraulics was to be 
considered; it was noted that the infrastructure to support this was not available. 

  
The Committee requested a future meeting dedicated to the subject of Gateshead’s 
energy networks or a seminar. The Committee also requested that the ‘green 

agenda’ and planning for the use of renewable energy be factored in to the Council’s 
Performance Management and Improvement Framework.  

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the progress made within the report. 

 
CR47 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22  

 

 The Committee received the Annual Work Programme 2021/22 report.  
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the information contained in the annual review. 

(ii)              The Committee endorsed the provisional work programme for 2021/22. 
 

 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

 
 


